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DECLARATION OF TIMOTHY 

P. DEEG IN SUPPORT OF  

AFA’S MOTION FOR 

RECONSIDERATION OF 

ORDER DETERMINING 

DEFICIENCY IN NOTICES OF 

SECURED WATER 

 

I, TIMOTHY P. DEEG, hereby declare and state as follows:  

1. I am over the age of 18.  The following statements are based on my personal knowledge. 

2. I am presently the Chairman of the American Falls-Aberdeen Ground Water District 

(“AFA”). 

3. I have previously served as President and Treasurer of Idaho Groundwater 

Appropriators, Inc. (“IGWA”), and have been involved with IGWA for over thirty (30) 

years. 

4. I was personally involved with the negotiations leading up to and culminating in the 

Settlement Agreement Entered into June 30, 2015 Between Participating Members of the 

KMargheim
 ReceivedDate_Static
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Surface Water Coalition and Participating Members of the Idaho Ground Water 

Appropriators, Inc. (“Settlement Agreement”), and any subsequent addenda thereto. 

5. I was personally involved with the development of methods to internally divide IGWA’s 

mitigation obligations under the Settlement Agreement, including the annual delivery of 

50,000 acre-feet of storage water to the Surface Water Coalition (“50kaf delivery 

obligation”), amongst its member Districts. 

6. IGWA has historically divided the 50kaf delivery obligation among its member Districts 

as follows: 

50kaf Delivery Obligation 

GWD 

Proportionate 

Share 

American Falls- Aberdeen 

                        

8,705  

Bingham 

                        

8,593  

Bonneville Jefferson 

                        

4,745  

Carey Valley 

                           

173  

Henry's Fork 

                              

-    

Jefferson Clark 

                      

13,375  

Madison 

                              

-    

Magic Valley 

                        

8,000  

North Snake 

                        

6,410  

TOTAL 

                      

50,000  

 

7. AFA has always performed its proportionate share of the 50kaf delivery obligation. 
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8. AFA has secured sufficient storage water to perform its proportionate share of the 50kaf 

delivery obligation (8,705 acre-feet) in 2024.  See Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which has 

been signed by the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes.  I have executed this agreement, as 

authorized by the AFA Board.  

9. I have met with representatives of the Surface Water Coalition in recent days and 

understand that they are willing to work with AFA to adaptively manage the 

implementation of the Settlement Agreement in 2024, including accepting delivery of 

8,705 acre-feet from AFA as sufficient for purposes of determining whether AFA is 

complying with the 50kaf delivery obligation. 

10. AFA is committed to continue implementing the Settlement Agreement, including 

performing its proportionate share of the 2016 Plan’s required conservation obligation, 

in 2024 and beyond.   

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Idaho that the foregoing 

is true and correct.   

DATED this 17th day of May 2024. 

 

 

__/s Timothy P. Deeg_________________ 

Timothy P. Deeg 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on this 17th day of May 2024, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing document was served by email and addressed to the following:  

 

Director Mat Weaver 

Garrick Baxter 

Idaho Department of Water Resources 

322 E Front St. 

Boise, ID 83720-0098 

Mathew.Weaver@Idwr.Idaho.Gov  

Garrick.Baxter@Idwr.Idaho.Gov  

File@Idwr.Idaho.Gov  

Kayleen.richter@idwr.idaho.gov  

Sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov  

John K. Simpson 

Marten Law LLP 

P.O. Box 2139  

Boise, ID 83701-2139  

Jsimpson@Martenlaw.Com 

 

Travis L. Thompson 

Marten Law LLP 

P. O. Box 63 

Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

Tthompson@Martenlaw.Com 

jnielsen@martenlaw.com    

abitzenburg@martenlaw.com  

W. Kent Fletcher 

Fletcher Law Office 

P.O. Box 248 

Burley, ID 83318 

Wkf@Pmt.Org 

Thomas J. Budge 

Elisheva M. Patterson 

Racine Olson, PLLP 

P.O. Box 1391  

Pocatello, ID 83204-1391  

Tj@Racineolson.Com   

Elisheva@Racineolson.Com  

 

David W. Gehlert 

Natural Resources Section 

Environment and Natural Resources Division 

U.S. Department of Justice 

999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 

Denver, CO 80202 

David.Gehlert@Usdoj.Gov 

Matt Howard 

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 

1150 N Curtis Road 

Boise, ID 83706-1234 

Mhoward@Usbr.Gov 
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Rich Diehl 

City Of Pocatello 

P.O. Box 4169 

Pocatello, ID  83205 

Rdiehl@Pocatello.Us  

Candice McHugh 

Chris Bromley 

Mchugh Bromley, PLLC 

380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 

Boise, ID  838702 

Cmchugh@Mchughbromley.Com 

Cbromley@Mchughbromley.Com  

Robert E. Williams 

Williams, Meservy & Lothspeich, LLP 

P.O. Box 168 

Jerome, ID 83338 

Rewilliams@Wmlattys.Com 

Robert L. Harris 

Holden, Kidwell, Hahn & Crapo, PLLC 

P. O. Box 50130 

Idaho Falls, ID  83405 

Rharris@Holdenlegal.Com  

Michael A. Kirkham 

City Attorney 

City of Idaho Falls  

P.O. Box 50220 

Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov 

 

Corey Skinner  

IDWR-Southern Region 

1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200 

Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 

Corey.Skinner@Idwr.Idaho.Gov 

Tony Olenichak  

IDWR-Eastern Region 

900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 

Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

Tony.Olenichak@Idwr.Idaho.Gov 

Skyler C. Johns  

Nathan M. Olsen  

Steven L. Taggart  

Olsen Taggart PLLC 

P.O. Box 3005  

Idaho Falls, ID 83403  

Sjohns@Olsentaggart.Com 

Nolsen@Olsentaggart.Com 

Staggart@Olsentaggart.Com  

 

Dylan Anderson 

Dylan Anderson Law 

Dylan@Dylanandersonlaw.Com  
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P. O. Box 35 

Rexburg, ID  83440 

COURTESY COPY TO: 

William A. Parsons 

Parsons Smith & Stone 

P.O. Box 910 

Burley, ID 83318 

Wparsons@Pmt.Org 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Maximilian C. Bricker, ISB #12283 

 

 

 

mailto:wparsons@pmt.org


Exhibit 1: 

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes and American Falls - Aberdeen Ground Water 

District Executed Agreement Dated April 26, 2024 



















April 28, 2024




